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SHRI F. A. AHMED: These matters

have been discussed with the Planniol Commission and their proposal as well as our proposal are beCore the Cabinet for consideration.

..n ~~R fq ~T: '.filf,!;. 11"~
~R:T ifo1<: ifoT ,,:;rt \ifif ~ gt trT ij"~f~

iFT ~'Ii i:f 11"~ ifcffl:rr tflIT 'if fifi ~!if!fiT ifoTlftr 5000 ~tJit ~TIfT I ~ij"~ iff~ 12000
~tJit II<: ifftr ~f Iff trT ~if ~~ifoT ~T 'Rf lffV'eT ~ fifo q~ 12000 l;qit ~T if"!T ~~tfT
3Th: 11"il: fifo 3TIIT ~h: ,,!I"T~T ~ if~
\ifT!I"IfT? ;;fij"T fifo ~TIftr't~ II<: ~ it ~fcrT
~ ~h: If'l";:fite if ~ qr11"~ fifolll 'iT fifo
~e ~ 1800 ~tJit it flf"fT ifi'tIfT ~f~
q~T ~~ 3500 l;tJit it fq;;r ~\!T ~ I tt
~T 'ifT\!<n ~ fifo 'flll" 1I''lfT llil't~11" 'f!ft
f~cr '-I'ifif f:' ij"ifoff ~ fifo 11"~ ~R:T ifon:
12000 "itJit it flfi'rtfT ~h ~~~ ~1fif,T

~TJ{ ~'~T ifi;T if~<n 'q;;rr \ifT11"IfT ?

lilT ,,!~~T;r ~T ~: \iff ll"q1\if;;r
l?lfft linT ~lli"it ~if~) Qfi\ifffetf ll"T~ij"
~f'l";;r ~ f~ij"Tiif ~"3"1T i1;'f~<ioR:t~ ll"T~ij"
it q~ ifor~ flfi'rIfT I ~if qT!I";:~r 'fllT ll"~­
~\if ifor ~fCffl \!T "3"""') ifolif Ifroit ~
~if,"T ~ ?

..n f~" ""~ m~T : >.OfT ~ifT~ f«~
~T~"T if f'lf~"q ~t'lJ ~ -nt it "II"lfT llil't-
~11" ~ ~ ~ ~;r tt m ~ij"if,[ f;rf~
~lflJ ~f ,,~~ I

..n ~~R m ~: '{ij" IfTIffl
it ~~T ~ «;;rT fltilIT \ifT11"tJ"T I

SHRI s. M. BANERJEE: Sir, now the list is over.

SHRI UMANATA: Now it is his tum.

MR. SPEAKER: I have not satisfied all the 13 namel. No. 13 for a small car project is an unlucky number. You make it to 14.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Since it appears that the Government would take lome time to arrive at a final decision, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is also considering to nationalise some of the automobile industry owned by the private sector till they have their own ?

MR. SPEAKER: He has already answered il. It is not a new question.

Controversies Between Railway Board aad Coal Industry over Coal

Price Issue.

-I-
-38. SHRI D. AMAT:

SHRI S. P. RAMAMOORTHY :
SHRI C. MUTHUSAMI :
SHRI MEETHA LAL MEENA :
SHRI C. C. DESAI:
SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV:
SHRI BIBHUT! MISHRA :

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to slate :

(a> whether there have been fresh con-
trovcrsils between the Railway Board and the coal Industry over the coal prke issue;

(b) if so, the details of differences between the two parties and whether it is possible for Government to meet the de-
maods of the Coal Industry; and

(c) if not, the reasons thereCor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI R. L.
CHATURVEDI): (a) and (b). Agreement has been reached with the coal suppliers that a maximum increase of 70 paise per tonae would be allowed for supplies of all grades of coal purchased by the Railway. from
I. 10. 1969 over the prices valid upto
30. 9. 1969.

(c) Does not arise.

..n ~~ ~Pn: lflIT ~tti"n: ~ij"
ifT<f if,T ~JT<fTij";r ~"t fit;;;f~ ~h: q~~

ifoT Ifi'tqff q ~") ~ ~) iii llfim~ ~
~ ~ ~,~ ~ il"r't it 1I"T ~ ij"T~IfT ~lfiI;
~ IIiT 'IiT1fU ~ ~ ?


21 Written Answefl NOVEMBER 18. 1969 28

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND RAILWAYS
(SHRI GOVINDA MENON) : The immediate necessity for the increase in price was the award of the wage bOlrd increasing the wages. It was not the other way.

MR. SPEAKER: Now, next question,
Q. No. 40.

AN HON. MEMBER: Sir, the Question Hour is over.

MR. SPEAKER: The QlIestion Hour is over. Now. let us take up the calling-attention.notiee.

"'l' ~ ~'f': if( ~T"f 'tiT
IflIT gm ?

'A'-1fGl' ,,~ : ~ ~ ~f~ f~~~
~fC:-lH~if~~1

The hon. Memher had put his que.tion.
But one of his friends pointed oul thut the Question Hour was over. O.herwise, I would have kept ,ilent, and the question could have been answered. Now, the hon.
Member has called his question and the reply will be con.idered as written answer.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Deyelopment or IndD.trles in Bihar

*31. DR. SUSHILA NAYAR: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to stat~ :

(a) whether there is any scheme under consideration of Government for the development of major industries durinll the
,ear 1970-71 in the State of Bihar;

(b) if so, th~ details thereof; and

(c) the nature of assistance likoly to be given to the State of Bihar for the development of industries in that State ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHIt! F. A.
AHMED): (a) to (c). Tho Projects to be set up durinll the Fourth Plan and th. investments proposed to be made in them are lIiven on pages 253 to 260 of the Draft Five Year Plan Report. The projects to be set up in Bihar durinll the Fourth Plan arc also mentioned there. In so far as
p. (ljects, locations for which have not yet been decided, are concerned it is not possible to state at this stage, which of such pro jocts, if any. will be located in Bihar. The Plan for the year 1970·71 is yet to b~ finalised and as such it is not possible L> inL!icato at this stage whether any now major industries would be set up in Bihar in 1970-71. Apart from the establishment of Central projects, tile directions in which the Central Go\'ernment can help in the development of Industries in States arc through Central financial a.5istance and adjustments in procedure and policies of national financial and other institutions. A pattern of central assistance has been evolved and this is referred to in para 1.39 of lhe Draft Fourth Plan Report.
As for the procedures and policies of the natioml financial and other institutions, it is proposed by the Financial Institutions to give certain concessions to Dew industries to be set up in selected back ward districts of all the States.

Recommendatiolll of Dult Committee on industrial Licensing Policy

·35. SHRI H1MATSINGKA: Will
the Minister (lf INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT, INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIR!l be pleased to state:

(a) whother the Indian Chambe,' of Commerce has in a recent communication to Government pointed out that it wal unrealistic to plln ahead for 15 years for any Industry and that the recommendations of the Dutt Committco on Industrial Licensinll Policy would retard the Industrial growth in the country and would cause a serious s~tbaek to tho economy of the country, If implemented; and

(b) if so, the precile points made out in that communication and Government', reaction to each of them?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHIll F. A.
AHMED): (a) Yes, Sir.

